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Introduction

1. The Applicant was appointed as the Head of Office (“HoO) for the
Zimbabwe Office of the Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs
(“OCHA”) on 24 March 2008. The Assistant Secretary-General (“ASG”) of
OCHA, Ms. Catherine Bragg, informed him by an email dated 27 January 2009
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Procedural History

5. On 10 December 2009, the Applicant filed an amended application on the
merits. The Registrar transmitted the application to the Respondent for reply

within 30 calendar days.

6. On 4 January 2010, pursuant to article 10.9 of the UNDT Rules of
Procedure, the President of the UNDT requested the President of the United
Nations Appeals Tribunal (the Appeals Tribunal) to refer the case to a panel of
three UNDT judges.

7. On 19 January 2010, the Respondent filed his response to the Applicant's

amended application.

8. On 20 January 2010, a Panel of three UNDT judges was constituted.

9. On 21 January 2010, a Case Management Discussion (CMD) was held
under art. 19 of the Rules of Procedure of the Tribunal by the Presiding Judge
with the objective of identifying the issues and to assess the readiness of the case
for a hearing. The Respondent indicated his intention to call four witnesses as part

of his case but did not name them.

10.  On 5 February 2010, the Applicant submitted voluminous additional
documents, including numerous written testimonies of persons allegedly familiar
with the Applicant's character and professionalism for the consideration of the

Tribunal.

11.  On 9 February 2010, the Applicant filed a motion to strike out the

Page 3 of 104



Case No. UNDT/NBI/2009/36
Judgment No.: UNDT/2013/032

Bragg), Mr. John Holmes, Under-Secretary-General of OCHA and the Emergency
Relief Coordinator (USG Holmes), and the United Nations Resident Coordinator
and Humanitarian Coordinator (“RC/HC”), Mr. Agostinho Zacarias, at the hearing

in Nairobi.

12.  On 10 February 2010, the Respondent submitted a list of potential
witnesses, excluding USG Holmes and ASG Bragg.

13. By order UNDT/NBI/O/2010/015, dated 10 February 2010, the Tribunal
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19. A hearing was held
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Facts

30.  The Applicant entered the services of the Organization in 1999 with the
United Nations Office for Project Services (UNOPS). He later joined OCHA as a
Senior Regional Advisor for the Southern Africa Humanitarian Information
Management Network in Johannesburg. In December 2007, the Applicant applied
for the position of HoO of OCHA in Harare, Zimbabwe, under a 200-series
contract. He went through a competitive process that lasted six months, and was
selected. He assumed duties on 24 March 2008.

31.  The Applicant underwent an orientation and induction in New York where
he was given a briefing by Mr. Steve O'Malley of the CRD and other OCHA staff.
According to the Applicant, he was not briefed by USG Holmes but had a ten-

minute meeting with him

32.  The Applicant’s fixed-term appointment was extended through 23 April
2009 and thereafter, his appointment was variously extended as follows: from 24
April to 29 May 2009; from 30 May to 15 July 2009 but was further extended
through 2 August 2009 after the Applicant filed a Suspension of Action dated 10
July 2009; and from 3 August 2009 to 3 September 2009. Following the
Respondent’s decision not to renew the contract beyond 3 September 2009 the
Applicant filed another application for a suspension of action, which was granted
(n)2.00-owct berl2(t)6.ptemn 2009
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administrative decision not to renew his fixed-term appointment after its expiry on
23 March 2009. The Applicant also filed a request for suspension of action on 27
January 2009 seeking to suspend the implementation of the two administrative

decisions.

34.  According to the records provided by the Applicant, the JAB considered
the request for suspension of action and recommended that the request be rejected
on the ground, that the Applicant had not made a prima facie showing that the
implementation of the decision not to renew his 200-series contract would result
in irreparable harm, provided that certain conditions be met before the expiry of
his appointment on 23 March 2009. On 30 January 2009, the Secretary-General
informed the Applicant that he had accepted the JAB’s findings.

35.  On 12 March 2009, the Applicant was again advised that his appointment
would expire on 23 March 20009.

36.  On 16 March 2009, the Applicant requested another suspension of action
against the non-extension of his contract, but OCHA subsequently extended the
Applicant’s appointment for a month through to 23 April 2009. In the light of that
extension the JAB did not take any action on this second request for suspension of
action.

37.  On the same date, the Applicant filed a rebuttal against his 2008-2009
performance appraisal (“e-PAS”). On 17 March 2009, the Administration
provided the Applicant with a list of names of OCHA staff members and
requested him to select three persons to serve as members of the Rebuttal Panel.
On 18 March 2009, the Applicant raised his concerns over the involvement of
OCHA staff members in the rebuttal. He requested that persons from other United

Nations agencies sit on the panel to avoid the risk of potential conflicts of interest.

38.  On 20 April 2009, OCHA decided to proceed with the Applicant's
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44.  On 18 August 2009, the Applicant filed an application for suspension of
action before the Tribunal of the decision not to renew his contract beyond 3
September 2009. He also sought a number of other reliefs. The suspension of
action was granted by judgment UNDT/2009/016.

45, In a motion dated 2 September 2009, the Applicant requested the Tribunal
to provide an interpretation of judgment UNDT/2009/016. The Respondent did
the same on 2 October 2009. The Applicant filed comments to the Respondent's
request for interpretation. Thereafter, the Respondent filed a reply to the

Applicant's motion for clarification.

46.
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49, By Order 052 (NBI/2010) dated 31 March 2010, the Tribunal granted the
Applicant's motion for interim measures and directed the Respondent to pay him
the sum of two months' net base salary, within seven days of the Applicant
signing an undertaking to repay any sums which may be due to the Respondent

upon judgment being given by the Tribunal.

50. On 7 October 2010, the Respondent submitted a Motion for
Reconsideration of Order No. 052 (NBI1/2010). The Respondent alleged that new
facts had emerged since the Tribunal granted interim relief of two months’ net
base salary to the Applicant on 31 March 2010, which demonstrated “a level of
impropriety of the greatest ilk” on the part of the Applicant. The Respondent
sought to show that the Applicant misled the Tribunal in seeking interim relief.
According to the Respondent, the Applicant was allegedly appointed as a Director

in UNOPS at the P-5 level on 16 February 2010; was paid salary advances by
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formalized. The Applicant submitted that the Respondent’s motion was “a thinly

veiled attempt to malign” him, “so as to prejudice the outcome of the trial.”*

52.
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Respondent’s motion to recall a witness

58.  After RC/HC Zacarias had completed his testimony, Counsel for the
Respondent made a motion to have him recalled for further examination on the
grounds that, as the Tribunal understood it, RC/HC Zacarias was dismayed,
disturbed, surprised and allegedly taken aback by the line of cross-examination he
was subjected to. The Tribunal rejected this motion on the grounds that no reason
was presented to explain whether there was any new element that may have taken
RC/HC Zacarias or Counsel for the Respondent by surprise. It is an elementary
principle of evidence that when a witness completes his or her testimony, it is on
very rare occasions that the witness may be recalled. This may happen when there
is a need for further clarification, or when any new evidentiary element, which

could not reasonably be foreseen has been discovered after his testimony.

Applicant’s case

59.  The Applicant submits that the decision not to renew his contract as HoO
OCHA Zimbabwe was taken in violation of his due process rights, as he was not
given a valid reason and he was not given a proper e-PAS. He was not offered a
mid-year review of his performance and a chance to improve any identified
shortcomings. He was served with an unfair e-PAS that had been hastily and

unilaterally prepared by OCHA and which grossly violated any relevant
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orchestrated against him by his deputy, Mr. Farah Muktar, played a significant
part in his removal; (iii) the top management of OCHA in New York as
represented by USG Holmes, and ASG Bragg condoned the attitude of RC/HC
Zacarias who was making life difficult for him; (iv) the Muller Mission that was
sent to Zimbabwe to investigate the working of OCHA was in fact an
investigation on his performance that triggered his removal; and (v) the procedure

contained in the e-PAS rules was not followed.

61.  The Applicant further avers that OCHA acted wrongfully against him and
caused severe prejudice to his career, in addition to physical injury to him. The
termination resulted in a series of contractual, administrative and financial abuses

as well as other “cruel” measures of retaliation.

62. He also asserts that the Respondent tried to force him to withdraw his case

from the MEU and the UNDT in exchange for a one-year extension.

Respondent’s case

63. The Respondent submits that this matter is about the decision not to
renew the Applicant’s fixed-term appointment beyond its expiry date and argues
that it was not biased nor founded on extraneous factors as alleged by the
Applicant. The Respondent avers that the Organization complied with the

applicable rules and regulations and that the Applicant did not suffer any actual
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65.  The Applicant occupied a central role in the co-ordination of the delivery
of aid but he failed to perform at an adequate level for the functions of his post.
Further, he had been given opportunities to take corrective action and improve,
which he failed to do. It is also the Respondent’s argument that the Applicant’s
inadequate performance adversely impacted on the delivery of humanitarian aid in
Zimbabwe at a critical time. In good faith, the Organization made efforts to find

an alternative placement for the Applicant, but it was not possible to do so.

66.  With regard to the e-PAS, the Respondent refers to Administrative
Instruction ST/AI/2002/3 which provides that a draft work plan for discussion
with the first reporting officer must be prepared by the staff member and it is the
responsibility of the first reporting officer to ensure that this occurs. In the present
case, it was the responsibility of both the staff member and management to ensure
that the performance appraisal procedure was complied with and, in fact, the
evidence has shown that the Applicant was abundantly aware of his duties and
responsibilities. He received the work plan for the office and worked on and
modified this work plan. Accordingly, the Applicant could have prepared and
submitted his individual work plan at any time. Furthermore, the Applicant knew
what the duties were from the terms of the Vacancy Announcement and he was in
receipt of the proposals of the executive coaching mission, which detailed the
break-up of duties between the HC and the HoO.

67.  The Respondent acknowledges that there was some confusion in regard to
the Applicant’s reporting lines. The RC/HC thought that he was the Applicant’s
first reporting officer — which in fact was the case. However, the Applicant
considered that he only reported to the RC/HC for limited duties, and not in
regard to his management role in the office. The Respondent submits that the
Applicant could have cleared this issue by drafting his individual plan and sending
it to either Mr. David Kaatrud (Director of the Coordination and Response
Division (CRD)) or RC/HC Zacarias or both. That would have started the
performance appraisal process in accordance with paragraph 6.2 (a) of
ST/AI1/2002/3.
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coordination of development policy towards a particular country. He was also
responsible for many other aspects of policy, including gender and human rights.
He was usually the designated official responsible for security policy and security

decisions in Zimbabwe.®

78.  The role of a resident coordinator, especially when he is also a
humanitarian coordinator is to maintain a working relationship with the
government to which he is accredited. At the same time, because of wider issues
of concern in the United Nations system about the particular government at that
particular time, the HC was obliged to reflect those concerns as well, both
privately and publicly. So it was a very difficult balancing act. There were those
in the system who regarded Mr. Zacarias as performing that balancing act with
great skill in the circumstances by maintaining access and having influence with
government whilst not compromising principles. Yet there were others who

regarded him as being too close to the government.

The Head of the OCHA Office in Zimbabwe

79.  As HoO of OCHA Zimbabwe, the Applicant was entrusted with the
following responsibilities: to manage and lead the OCHA Office in Zimbabwe; to
support humanitarian programming/coordination in Zimbabwe; to support

humanitarian policy and leadership and other related matters.

80. USG Holmes explained in his testimony that the role of the head of the
OCHA office in any particular country is to work directly for the humanitarian
coordinator and to liaise with not only him but also with the other main United
Nations agencies in the country and the NGOs. He or she ought to have a
relationship with the government and maintain the necessary balance between
having a productive and cooperative relationship with it, while at the same time
drawing attention to issues and on occasions saying things, which the government

may not find particularly palatable. This is the situation that faces any head of

86/7p.92
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office in any country where OCHA operates, but of course it can be more or less

difficult depending on the attitude of the particular government concerned.’

81.
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g. Whether the Applicant suffered any moral damage as a result of
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85.  According to Ms. Tomas, the Applicant would call the staff into his office
and lecture them without according them opportunity to speak.'* The question of
whether the Applicant used a tape recorder to record the conversations of staff
members was disallowed in the absence of any evidence of such tape recordings.?
She stated that the Applicant would also threaten the staff that he could easily fire
them®® and that he could destroy whoever he wanted.'* He would often summon
staff to meetings that were not work-related."® That feeling of suspicion did not
exist at the time Ms. A.A.O was the head of OCHA.™® She said that the staff was

isolated and suspicious during Mr. Tadonki's tenure.*’

86. Ms. Tomas said that there was nothing positive about the presence of the
Applicant™ and that he never provided proper and sufficient guidance. According
to the witness, Ms Muwani, the Applicant’s assistant told her that she had been

f.1° He also asked Ms. Loretta Bismark to do the same

asked to spy on the staf
thing®® and on one occasion, he came into her office and asked her repeatedly
whether somebody had filed a complaint of sexual harassment against him. The

witness said she felt harassed by this?* and that it was an abuse of power.??

87.  When Mr. Rudi Muller and Mr. Chris Hyslop came to Zimbabwe, the
witness said that she and other colleagues met them to express their concerns

about the work environment that had deteriorated under the leadership of the
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Other testimonies about the Applicant’s conduct

91. Mr. Marcellin Hepie, head of UNHCR in Zimbabwe in 2008, stated during
his testimony that it was a fact that the Applicant was putting pressure on his staff
and this was so because he was a workaholic. The deputy head of office however,

told Mr. Hepie that he was disappointed with the Applicant.®

92.  The Applicant, according to Ms. Kerry Kay, a witness called by the
Applicant, was not abusive towards people. Whenever she attended his meetings
or went to meet him in his office, she observed the way he interacted with his staff
and the way his staff talked about him at the reception desk and concluded that the
staff “really enjoyed him” as he was “open, polite and kind”.** Commenting on an
observation made in a document,® where it is stated that the Applicant lacked
certain listening skills and that he needed to further develop his management,
team working and communication skills, Ms. Kay disagreed and added that his

communication skills were excellent.
Allegation of sexual harassment

93.  The Applicant denied that he interrogated Ms. Tomas to find out whether a
complaint of sexual harassment had been made against him by his assistant. He
had raised the matter at a staff meeting having heard such a rumour and learnt that
it was Ms. Toméas who was behind the rumour. But he did have a conversation
with her and she told him that she was worried about the long hours the secretary
was working. That allegation was never the subject of any investigation as
provided for by the Staff Rules.*®

94. Mr. Amsterdam, Counsel for the Applicant, intervened to move that all the

evidence relating to the said allegation be struck off the record.®*® He submitted

%2 5/7, notes of presiding judge

* Transcript of hearing of 24 February 2010 (hereinafter “24/2”), pp. 20/21
% Applicant’s Bundle Vol. 2 (hereinafter “A2”), 513 Para 31.

% 26/2 pp.59/60

% 26/2 p.69
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that the issues in this case were not related to the allegation and it was the first
time in the course of the proceedings that this matter was being raised.*” He
continued that what was worse was that a totally unfounded allegation of sexual
harassment was being used by Counsel for the Respondent to attempt to discredit
the Applicant.

95. Rules exist within the Organisation on how to deal with such a serious
allegation. An investigation would have allowed the Applicant to present his
version of events, and for the facts as presented by both parties to be properly and
independently verified. Although no investigation was carried out into these
allegations and there was absolutely no foundation or justification for such a line
of questioning, this allegation is used unashamedly by Counsel for the
Respondent. This is yet another indication of the length the Respondent was
prepared to go to downgrade and denigrate the Applicant. In the view of the

Tribunal, this is another example of abuse of process by the Respondent.

Criticisms of the Applicant by NGOs

96. RC/HC Zacarias testified that the heads of agencies had a forum for
coordination of all international NGOs operating in Zimbabwe under an umbrella
organisation of the national NGOs, known as NANGO. There were more than
1,000 national NGOs and 56 international NGOs in Zimbabwe. The international
NGOs and the umbrella organisation, NANGO, called themselves the Heads of

Agencies.*®

97. In July 2008 a letter® purporting to emanate from the Heads of Agencies’
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The Applicant, who claims to have a wide knowledge of computers, said that
when he analysed the letter from a computer, he found out that the author was one
Stephen Vaughan, head of CARE,* an NGO in Zimbabwe.** When the Applicant
confronted him with the letter, he denied writing it and said the letter came from a
group.*® A second person, one Ms. Joanna Hiel from Médecins du Monde (MDM)
had co-authored the letter.** The Applicant responded by inserting his comments

in capital letters after each paragraph.®

98. In reply to a question, the Applicant answered that the two had authored
the letter to serve the purpose of RC/HC Zacarias. Both these persons who
headed international NGOs needed the support of Mr Zacarias to obtain

accreditation to work in Zimbabwe. In the case of CARE, the government had
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103. The document also contained "Recommendations from USAID" on the
need for OCHA to look for ways to improve communication with NGOs and
donors by meeting with the donor community more frequently. It went on to say
that the United States of America “can be very supportive” if OCHA keeps the

dialogue with them open.

104. OFDA is one of OCHA’s major donors within USAID. In the light of
USAID’s recommendations, it was suggested to the Applicant that the head of
OFDA, Mr. Ky Luu, was not convinced that the Applicant was performing.>* The
Applicant rejected this suggestion and stated that the date of the meeting should
be put in its proper context as it took place on 30 July 2008, at a time when they
were all confined in Harare as a ban was in force. Mr. Luu arrived during this

period when nobody could move and he seemed not to be aware of it.*®

105. Secondly, the complaints made by Mr. Luu were about humanitarian
leadership. He was asking why the United Nations could not defy the
government, and according to the Applicant the concerns were more about the
humanitarian coordinator rather than him. He tried to explain to Mr. Luu that he
was not the right person for these issues. Pushing the government was the job of
the HC and not OCHA..*®

106. And lastly, Mr. Luu was also making recommendations. He wanted a
strong OCHA that had a strong relationship with the government, and that was
exactly what the HC did not want. The HC did not want the OCHA office to be in

contact with the government or to be that strong.>
Complaints about the overall attitude of the Applicant

107. USG Holmes explained that the behaviour of the Applicant related to work

performance because many of the partners he was operating with, the major

% 26/2p. 8
% 26/2p.9
% 26/2p.9
5 26/2p.9
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United Nations agencies, the major NGOs and some donors had serious problems
relating with him. They found his attitude patronising and lecturing and he was

not providing the right kind of relationships, which OCHA needed.*®

108. In a note to USG Holmes on 27 October 2008 regarding a meeting she
had with the Applicant, ASG Bragg expressed some concerns about the overall
attitude of the Applicant towards the HC and the fact that he was reluctant to
listen to the views of others. USG Holmes discussed the contents of that mail with
ASG Bragg and agreed with the conclusion she had reached about the Applicant,
namely that they were having a very serious problem with him. The Applicant
was not listening to the points that were being made about him and he did not
seem inclined to take any corrective action. USG Holmes added that there was a
significant problem with the personal attitude of the Applicant in his dealings with

the rest of the humanitarian community and that it was extremely worrying.*

109. According to USG Holmes, the Applicant had become aware of the issues
in relation to him and was in a position to take corrective action but was unwilling
to do s0.”* This was after the complaint from the NGOs, after the difficulties he
had with other members of the United Nations Country Team and with the
Humanitarian Coordinator about his behaviour. He was in denial about these
problems and was inclined to attribute them exclusively to some kind of
conspiracy against him, led by the Humanitarian Coordinator and perhaps by his

deputy as well.??

110. USG Holmes testified that steps were taken to assist the Applicant in
relation to the behavioural component, which affected his performance. He stated:
“l gave instructions that there should be a time when I was communicating with

Zac about the problems that he was part of. | made it clear to my colleagues in
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Georges himself to make sure that he recognised that there were problems there
and did something about it.”®® The Tribunal finds, however, that there was no
clear indication as to how and when OCHA actually took any steps to address the

issue.

111. ASG Bragg had written to him: “The overwhelming impression from the
conversation was that [the Applicant] perceived himself to be the only one who
could see the situation in Zimbabwe clearly.”®* She added that “I do believe that
from that meeting it was quite apparent to me that [the Applicant] did not
understand that there is a pattern of relationship difficulties and that because of
the work that we do is so much dependent on relationship, our job is coordination.
We are not like other humanitarians. We do not actively deliver food. We don't
do concrete things. All of what we do is dependent on relationship. And when
we have a head of OCHA office in a course of a 90 minute meeting seems to me
to have little grasp of a pattern of relationship difficulties, that causes me some

concern”.%

112.  In another mail sent to Mr. Gaby Douek of CRD dated 27 October 2008,
ASG Bragg wrote in relation to the Applicant: “The view of some donors and
NGOs was in fact that he was seen as too close with the government. The ASG

heard speculation that he [the Applicant]
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that he vehemently denied that he was too close to the government, and he said
that if he had been close to the government, he would have received his
accreditation by then. And I think that was the extent of our exchange on that
matter”.®’
114. ASG Bragg testified that she received other unfavourable reports about the
Applicant. She referred to a discussion with the government of Canada where she
was told that the OCHA office in Zimbabwe was one of the weakest globally but

they were not saying the Applicant was a poor manager.®®

115.  She told the Tribunal that she heard from the CRD desk that managed the
OCHA office that they were not getting sufficient information on the situation in

Zimbabwe and that the reporting had been very inadequate.®

116. According to her, people she talked to in USAID told her that Mr. Luu
(head of OFDA) had gone to Zimbabwe and was very unhappy with the OCHA

Page 32 of 104



Case No. UNDT/NBI/2009/36
Judgment No.: UNDT/2013/032

opinion of him. And somehow went on to take the place of a proper appraisal
process.

118. In an email to RC/HC Zacarias dated 14 May 2008, Mr. Festo Kavishe,

Head of UNICEF at the time levelled a number of criticisms against the Applicant
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121. RC/HC Zacarias rejected the suggestion that Mr. Gwynne Vaughan, Mr.
Kavishe and some others were his pawns; that he knew that he could not get rid of
the Applicant himself because he had already gotten rid of two others and
therefore was procuring third parties to destroy the Applicant instead of helping
him. He added that if there had been conditions for dialogue with the Applicant he
would have brought these issues directly to him. He had never suggested that the

Applicant should be removed.”’

122. In a mail dated 23 September 2008 to USG Holmes, RC/HC Zacarias
informed the USG that NGO representatives had signified their intention of
lodging a protest against the Applicant. In relation to that mail, USG Holmes
explained that his office needed to know if a Humanitarian Coordinator or the
head of the OCHA office was effectively interacting with members of the
humanitarian community in Zimbabwe since the job of the OCHA office is
coordination which by definition involves maintaining good relationships with all

those with whom the office was trying to coordinate.”

123. He testified that initially when he heard about the issues between the
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IACS and that he had thus created an expectation that donors would be invited to
all meetings. The Government of Zimbabwe would believe that the humanitarian
mission in Zimbabwe was donor-controlled which might result in the destruction
of all that had been built with the Zimbabwe government. RC/HC Zacarias sought
the guidance of David Kaatrud on how to address the situation although he
claimed that he had spoken with the Applicant and had reached an understanding

with him.

125. The Applicant told the Tribunal that there was no discussion between him
and RC/HC Zacarias on these issues and that the email was sent without his
knowledge.®? He said that it was impossible for him alone to write a contingency
plan and that he coordinated with the agencies to do it. The allegation that he did
not discuss it with United Nations colleagues was wrong, and indicated the kind
of perception that RC/HC Zacarias had of his job. It was not the job of the head of
OCHA to write a contingency plan but to bring people together to prepare the plan
with the help of his team. All that the contingency plan contained came from the

agencies and not from OCHA %

Response and measures taken by Applicant to address humanitarian concerns in

Zimbabwe

126. The Tribunal heard evidence that the Regional representatives of WFP,
UNICEF and OCHA visited Zimbabwe from 19 to 21 May 2008 with the aim of
exploring and identifying ways of supporting the evolving operational and
programme requirements of the United Nations Country Team and its partners.®
Some of the recommendations approved by that mission included the initiation of
the Humanitarian Weekly Technical Coordination Meetings chaired by OCHA,
the weekly donor meetings with the RC/HC and the formation of the United

Nations Crisis Management Team. These were positive steps in the right direction

82 25/2 p. 45/46
8 25/2 p. 45
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government but without any success. During political violence, the United
Nations had helped victims. OCHA had tried its utmost to support the NGOs
within the rules of the United Nations. The United Nations had been instrumental
in getting an MOU signed between the MDC and ZANU PF (the main political
parties in the country) on the need to put an end to violence and to help victims
including internally displaced persons. In the wake of the 29 March elections

OCHA had stepped up traditional humanitarian coordination in Zimbabwe.*

134. The participation of NGOs, I